

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI)... 2007
CRLMP.NO(s). 13906
(From the judgement and order dated 19/06/2007 in CRLRC No. 305/2007 of
The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SUKUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With CRLMP No.13906/2007 - for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 03/12/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr.Adv.
Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan,Adv.
Mr. Y. Arunagiri,Adv.
Mr. L.K. Pandey,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

A specific stand is taken that the de-facto complainant was not the revision petitioner before the Madurai Bench of Madras High Court in CrI. R.C. (MD) No.305 of 2007. It is to be noted that in the order itself in the cause-title, it is noted that the petitioner was the victim-complainant. To similar effect are certain observations made in paragraph-5.

Contd....2/-

-2-

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Affidavit shall be filed by respondent No.2, who was the petitioner before the High Court, whether or not he was the de-facto complainant. If the statement made by the petitioner is found to be incorrect, exemplary costs shall be imposed.

Interim stay in the meanwhile.

(Neena Verma)
Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master